NIAGARA COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

Chase Commons, LLC.

(Applicant Name)

6311 Inducon Corporate Drive, Suite One Sanborn, New York 14132 Phone: 716-278-8760 Fax: 716-278-8769

http://niagaracountybusiness.com

- Subject to the applicable statute, information provided by applicant will be treated as
 confidential until such time as the Agency takes action on the request. However, in
 accordance with Article 6 of the Public Officers Law, all records in possession of the
 Agency are open to public inspection and copy.
- II. The Niagara County Industrial Development Agency has a one thousand dollar (\$1000.00) non-refundable application fee that must accompany the application submission.
- III. At the time of the project closing, project applicant is required to pay certain costs associated with the project. The applicant shall be responsible for the payment of an Agency fee in the amount of one percent (1.00%) of the total value of the project, together with Agency counsel fees as set forth in the Agency fee policy schedule, together with various related costs, including but not limited to public hearing expenses. Upon request, a fee summary will be provided to each applicant.
- IV. One (1) original signed copy of the Application and Environmental Assessment form should be submitted with the Application for Assistance.

The Niagara County Industrial Development Agency does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, marital status, age, national origin, disability or status as a disabled or Vietnam Veteran or any other characteristic protected by law.

6311 Inducon Corporate Drive, Suite One ■ Sanborn, NY 14132-9099 ■ 716-278-8760 Fax 716-278-8769 ■ www.niagaracountybusiness.com

NIAGARA COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

I. **APPLICANT INFORMATION** Company Name: Chase Commons, LLC. Mailing Address: City/Town/Village & Zip code: Niagara Falls, NY 14304 Phone: (716) 297-0484 Website: In development Fed Id. No.: 92-1154549 Contact Person, and Title: Nicholas Massaro; New Business Development Email: nmassaro@lmkrealty.net Principal Owners/Officers/Directors (list owners with 15% or more in equity holdings with percentage ownership): Joseph Mannarino (50%), Dominic Massaro (25%), Lisa Keating (25%) Corporate Structure (attach schematic if applicant is a subsidiary or otherwise affiliated with another entity) Form of Entity Corporation Date of Incorporation: State of Incorporation: **Partnership** General or Limited Number of general partners If applicable, number of limited partners Date of formation Jurisdiction of Formation Limited Liability Company/Partnership (number of members 3 Date of organization: 11/10/2022 State of Organization: New York Sole Proprietorship If a foreign organization, is the applicant authorized to do business in the State of New York?

Applicant's Counsel

Company Name: The Augello Law Firm, P.C.	
Contact Person, and Title: Thomas R. Augello, Esq.	
Mailing Address:501 John James Audubon Parkway, Suite 303	
City/Town/Village & Zip code: Amherst, NY 14228	
Email: traugello@damglaw.com	
Phone: (716) 852-2500	
Fax No.: (716) 852-8263	
II. PROJECT INFORMATION A) Project Address: 227 High Street Legland NV 14004	
A) Project Address: 327 High Street, Lockport, NY 14094	
Tax Map Number (SBL) 109.18-3-4 (Section/Block/Lot)	
SWIS Number Located in City of Lockport	
Located in Town of	
Located in Village of	
School District of Lockport	
B) Current Assessment of Property:	
Land <u>\$84,000</u> Total \$ 2,410,000	
Present legal owner of the site Presbyterian Care WNY C/o Beechwood Homes	
If other than from applicant, by what means will the site be acquired for this project?	
Private Financing, Member Equity	
D) Describe the project:	
Conversion of existing facilities into a 50-unit market rate apartment development.	
Four total structures - in all buildings there will be 40,000 sq. ft. of finished space	
Apartments will include 1-2 bedrooms & efficiency units +/- 400 sq. ft.	
1. Project site (land)	
(a) Indicate approximate size (In acres or square feet) of project site.	
3.9 acres	
(b) Indicate the present use of the project site.	
52-bed assisted living facility	

2.	Indicate number, size (in square feet) and approximate age of existing buildings on site
	Hart & Cottage Houses (17 years), Chase-Crowley-Keep House (167 years), Chase-Hubi
3.	Does the project consist of the construction of a new building or buildings? If yes, indicate number and size (in square feet) of new buildings. No
4.	Does the project consist of additions and/or renovations to existing buildings? If yes, indicate nature of expansion and/or renovation. Yes. Internal conversions will take place across all four buildings on the property, ultimate
5.	If any space in the project is to be leased to third parties, indicate total square footage of the project amount to be leased to each tenant and proposed use by each tenant. All monetized spaces will be for residential purposes only.
6.	List principal items/categories of equipment to be acquired as part of the project. Kitchenettes. Finished flooring.
	Other home appliances. Solid surface countertops.
	Plumbing/Lighting fixtures. Cabinets. Doors. Windows.
7.	Has construction work on this project begun? No
Inter	-Municipal Move Determination
State	the project result in the removal of a plant or facility of the applicant from one area of the e of New York to another? Yes or No
Will proje	the project result in the removal of a plant or facility of another proposed occupant of the ect from one area of the State of New York to another area of the State of New York? Yes or No
State	the project result in the abandonment of one or more plants or facilities located in the e of New York? Yes or No
activ	is to any of the questions above, explain how, notwithstanding the aforementioned closing of ity reduction, the Agency's Financial Assistance is required to prevent the Project from relocating of the State, or is reasonably necessary to preserve the Project occupant's competitive position in its ective industry:

F) Furnish a copy of any environmental application presently in process of completion concerning this project, providing name and address of the agency, and copy all pending or completed documentation and determinations.

III. SOURCES & USES OF FUNDS

A) Estimated Project Costs:

Property Acquisition	\$ 1,300,000
Construction (Improvements)	\$ 3,000,000
Equipment Purchases/Fixtures/Furnishings	\$ 300,000
Soft costs (i.e. engineering, architectural)	\$ 200,000
Other (describe) Financing Expense During Construction	\$ 200,000
TOTAL USES OF FUNDS	\$ 5,000,000

B) Sources of Funds for Project Costs (Must match above Total Uses of Funds):

Bank Financing	\$ 4,000,000
Equity	\$ 400,000
Grants/Tax Credits NCIDA Abatements & Exemptions	\$ 600,000
Taxable or Tax Exempt Bond	
	\$
Other	\$
TOTAL SOURCES OF FUNDS	\$ 5,000,000

C) Identify each state and federal grant/credit:

	\$
	\$
	\$
	\$
TOTAL PUBLIC FUNDS	\$

IV. FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE REQUESTED

٧.

۸ ۱	Donafita Dag	waatad.					
4.)	Benefits Red				ortgage Recording Ta	v Evanoution	
		ax Exemption operty Tax Abate	ement (PILOT)	IVI	ortgage Recording Ta	x Exemption	
D /				IV.	(veill be estimated by	NCIDA C+aff)	
B.)		x Exemption	THIS SECTION BLAN	IK ((will be estimated by	NCIDA Stall)	
			rty Tax exemption:		15 <u>y</u> ears		
	Sales and U	lse Tax				130,000	
	Estimated v	value of Sales Tax	exemption for faci		· ·	120,000	
					s and equipment: \$_	24,000	
	Estimated	duration of Sales	Tax exemption: $\underline{1}$	<u>y</u> e	ear		
	Mortgage R	ecording Tax Exe	mption Benefit				
	Estimated v	alue of Mortgage	e Recording Tax exe	m	otion: \$30,000		
C.)	Financial As	sistance Determi	nation:				
	If financial i	ncentives are not	provided by NCIDA	, is	the project financially	viable?	
	Yes	or No					
			taken without Finan	cia	l Assistance provided	by the Agency, then provide a	
	-					be undertaken by the Agency:	
٠							_
-							
,	_						_
MPI	LOYMENT PLA	<u>AN</u> ,		_			
		# of	Retained Jobs		# of Created Jobs	Created Jobs	
		Retained Jobs	Average Annual Salary		(3 yrs after project completion)	Average Annual Salary	
Full	Time	0	\$ 0		1	\$ 65,000	
Part	time	0	\$ 0		2	\$,35,000	
	TOTAL FTEs	0	\$ 0		2	\$ 100,000	
Annı	ual Salary Ra	nge of Jobs to be	Created: \$ 35,	00	0 to \$	65,000	
Cate	gory of Jobs	to be Retained a	nd Created:				
Job	Categories (ie. Management, A	Administrative, Produ	ctio	on, etc.) Property M	anagement,	
			ntenance/Repai				

VI. REPRESENTATIONS BY THE APPLICANT

The Applicant understands and agrees with the Agency as follows:

- A. <u>Job Listings:</u> In accordance with Section 858-b(2) of the New York General Municipal Law, the applicant understands and agrees that, if the proposed project receives any Financial Assistance from the Agency, except as otherwise provided by collective bargaining agreements, new employment opportunities created as a result of the proposed project must be listed with the New York State Department of Labor Community Services Division (the"DOL") and with the administrative entity (collectively with the DOL, the "JTPA Entitle") of the service delivery area created by the federal job training partnership act (Public Law 97-300)("JPTA") in which the project is located.
- B. <u>First Consideration for Employment</u>: In accordance with Section 858-b(2) of the General Municipal Law, the applicant understands and agrees that, if the proposed project receives any Financial Assistance from the Agency, except as otherwise provided by collective bargaining agreements, where practicable, the applicant must first consider persons eligible to participate in JTPA programs who shall be referred by the JPTA Entities for new employment opportunities created as a result of the proposed project.
- C. Compliance with Section 224-a(8)(a) of N.Y Labor Law. The applicant acknowledges receipt of notice from the Agency pursuant to Section 224-a(8)(d) of the New York Labor Law that the estimated mortgage recording tax exemption benefit amount, the estimated sales and use tax exemption benefit amount, and the estimated real property tax abatement benefit amount as so identified within this Application are "public funds" and not otherwise excluded under Section 224-a(3) of the New York Labor Law. You further acknowledge and understand that you have certain obligations as related thereto pursuant to Section 224-a(8)(a) of the New York Labor.
- D. Annual Sales Tax Filings: In accordance with Section 874(8) of the General Municipal Law, the Applicant understands and agrees that, if the proposed project receives any sales tax exemptions as part of the Financial Assistance from the Agency, in accordance with Section 874(8) of the General Municipal Law, the applicant agrees to file, or cause to be filed, with the New York State Department of Taxation and Finance, the annual form prescribed by the Department of Taxation and Finance, describing the value of all sales tax exemptions claimed by the applicant and all consultants or subcontractors retained by the Applicant.
- E. <u>Annual Employment Reports</u>: The applicant understands and agrees that, if the proposed project receives any Financial Assistance from the Agency, the applicant agrees to file, or cause to be filed, with the Agency, on an annual basis, reports regarding the number of people employed at the project site.

- F. <u>Compliance with N.Y. GML Sec. 862(1)</u>: Applicant understands and agrees that the provisions of Section 862(1) of the New York General Municipal Law, as provided below, will not be violated if Financial Assistance is provided for the proposed Project:
 - § 862. Restrictions on funds of the agency. (1) No funds of the agency shall be used in respect of any project if the completion thereof would result in the removal of an industrial or manufacturing plant of the project occupant from one area of the state to another area of the state or in the abandonment of one or more plants or facilities of the project occupant located within the state, provided, however, that neither restriction shall apply if the agency shall determine on the basis of the application before it that the project is reasonably necessary to discourage the project occupant from removing such other plant or facility to a location outside the state or is reasonably necessary to preserve the competitive position of the project occupant in its respective industry.
- G. <u>Compliance with Applicable Laws:</u> The Applicant confirms and acknowledges that the owner, occupant, or operator receiving Financial Assistance for the proposed Project is in substantial compliance with applicable local, state and federal tax, worker protection and environmental laws, rules and regulations.
- H. <u>False and Misleading Information:</u> The Applicant confirms and acknowledges that the submission of any knowingly false or knowingly misleading information may lead to the immediate termination of any Financial Assistance and the reimbursement of an amount equal to all or part of any tax exemption claimed by reason of the Agency's involvement the Project.
- I. <u>Recapture</u>: Should the Applicant not expend or hire as presented, the Agency may view such information/status as failing to meet the established standards of economic performance. In such events, some or all of the benefits taken by the Applicant will be subject to recapture.
- J. <u>Absence of Conflicts of Interest:</u> The applicant has received from the Agency a list of the members, officers, and employees of the Agency. No member, officers or employee of the Agency has an interest, whether direct or indirect, in any transaction contemplated by this Application, except as herein described.

The Applicant and the individual executing this Application on behalf of applicant acknowledge that the Agency and its counsel will rely on the representations made in this Application when acting hereon and hereby represents that the statements made herein do not contain any untrue statement of a material fact and do not omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements contained herein not misleading.

STATE OF N	IEW YORK)			
COUNTY OF	F) ss.:		
<u>Surjivic</u> 1.		, being	first duly sworn, depos (Corporate Office) o prized on behalf of the	1/0
2.		belief, this Ap		ents thereof, and that to the best ents of this Application are true, (Signature of Officer)
Subscribed	and affirmed to me un	nder penalties	of perjury	
this 3 da	y of January, 2 (Notary Public)	0 <u>\$</u> 3	MICHELLE CUI NOTARY PUBLIC, STAT QUALIFIED IN NIAGA MY COMMUSSION EXPIR	E OF NEW YORK ARA COUNTY

This Application should be submitted to the Niagara County Industrial Development Agency, 6311 Inducon Corporate Drive, Suite One, Sanborn, New York 14132.

Attach copies of preliminary plans or sketches of proposed construction or rehabilitation or both.

HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT

Applicant hereby releases the NIAGARA COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY and the members, officers, servants, agents and employees thereof (the "Agency") from, agrees that the Agency shall not be liable for and agrees to indemnify, defend and hold the Agency harmless from and against any and all liability arising from or expense incurred by (A) the Agency's examination and processing of, and action pursuant to or upon, the attached Application, regardless of whether or not the Application or the Project described therein or the tax exemptions and other assistance requested therein are favorably acted upon by the Agency, and (B) any further action taken by the Agency with respect to the Project; including without limiting the generality of the foregoing, all causes of action and reasonable attorneys' fees and any other expenses incurred in defending any suits or actions which may arise as a result of any of the foregoing. If, for any reason, the Applicant fails to conclude or consummate necessary negotiations, or fails, within a reasonable or specified period of time, to take reasonable, proper or requested action, or withdraws, abandons, cancels or neglects the Application, or if the Agency or the Applicant are unable to reach final agreement with respect to the Project, then, and in the event, upon presentation of an invoice itemizing the same, the Applicant shall pay to the Agency, its agents or assigns, all out of pocket costs incurred by the Agency in processing of the Application, including reasonable attorneys' fees, if any. Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, the foregoing indemnities shall not be applicable with respect to misconduct, negligence, or criminal activity on the part of the Agency. It is understood and agreed that the Applicant has the right to join in any defense, and participate in the management of the defense, of any claim for which the Agency seeks indemnification.

In addition to the foregoing, the Applicant understands and acknowledges that (i) this application does not create or give rise to any legal obligations on the part of the Niagara County Industrial Development Agency (the "Agency") or the Applicant except as expressly stated herein, (ii) the terms and conditions governing the award of the financial assistance described herein will be set forth in a separate agreement(s), with the Agency, the form of which will be provided to the Applicant only upon the processing and approval of this application, (iii) the requested financial assistance described in application is based upon the representations made by the Applicant, based upon the Applicant's actual knowledge as of the date of this application, to the Agency, regarding the project, and (iv) that the Agency reserves the right to revise the financial assistance described in this application if any aspect of the project changes after receipt of the application, including changes to the number of jobs, amount of capital investment, or wages, by way of example only. In addition, the Applicant reserves the right to retract, clarify, amend or modify any such representations made prior to (or concurrently with) the submittal of this application to the Agency.

(Applicant Signature)

Bv:

Name

0/435910

Title:

(Notary Public)

Sworn to before me this // day

1 -

[stamp]
MICHELLE CURCIONE
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK

QUALIFIED IN NIAGARA COUNTY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 21, 16

Real Property Tax Benefits (Detailed):

PILOT Estimate Table Worksheet

Dollar Value of New Construction and Renovation Costs	Estimated New Assessed Value of Property Subject to IDA*	County Tax Rate/1000	Local Tax Rate (Town/City/Village)/1000	School Tax Rate/1000

^{*}Apply equalization rate to value

PILOT Year	% Payment	County PILOT Amount	1 1	Local PILOT imount	ool PILOT mount	Total PILOT	F	Full Tax Payment o PILOT	E	Net xemption
1	20%	\$ 7,535	\$	14,711	\$ 23,162	\$ 45,408	\$	227,039	\$	181,631
2	20%	\$ 7,535	\$	14,711	\$ 23,162	\$ 45,408	\$	227,039	\$	181,631
3	30%	\$ 11,302	\$	22,067	\$ 34,743	\$ 68,112	\$	227,039	\$	158,927
4	40%	\$ 15,069	\$	29,423	\$ 46,324	\$ 90,816	\$	227,039	\$	136,223
5	40%	\$ 15,069	\$	29,423	\$ 46,324	\$ 90,816	\$	227,039	\$	136,223
6	40%	\$ 15,069	\$	29,423	\$ 46,324	\$ 90,816	\$	227,039	\$	136,223
7	40%	\$ 15,069	\$	29,423	\$ 46,324	\$ 90,816	\$	227,039	\$	136,223
8	40%	\$ 15,069	\$	29,423	\$ 46,324	\$ 90,816	\$	227,039	\$	136,223
9	40%	\$ 15,069	\$	29,423	\$ 46,324	\$ 90,816	\$	227,039	\$	136,223
10	50%	\$ 18,836	\$	36,779	\$ 57,905	\$ 113,520	\$	227,039	\$	113,520
11	50%	\$ 18,836	\$	36,779	\$ 57,905	\$ 113,520	\$	227,039	\$	113,520
12	50%	\$ 18,836	\$	36,779	\$ 57,905	\$ 113,520	\$	227,039	\$	113,520
13	50%	\$ 18,836	\$	36,779	\$ 57,905	\$ 113,520	\$	227,039	\$	113,520
14	50%	\$ 18,836	\$	36,779	\$ 57,905	\$ 113,520	\$	227,039	\$	113,520
15	50%	\$ 18,836	\$	36,779	\$ 57,905	\$ 113,520	\$	227,039	\$	113,520
TOTAL		\$ 229,804	\$	448,698	\$ 706,437	\$ 1,384,939	\$	3,405,587	\$	2,020,648

^{**} This section of this Application will be: (i) completed by IDA Staff based upon information contained within the Application, and (ii) provided to the Applicant for ultimate inclusion as part of this completed Application.

^{*}Estimates provided are based on current property tax rates and assessment value

617.20 Appendix B Short Environmental Assessment Form

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification. Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information					
Chase Commons, LLC.					
Name of Action or Project:					
Chase Commons; Proposed 50-unit market rate apartment conversion					
Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):					
327 High Street, Lockport, NY 14094					
Brief Description of Proposed Action:					
Upon purchase of 327 High Street, Chase Commons, LLC. is proposing to convert the p Internal conversions of preexisting individual dwelling units will take place across all four of 50 rental units, which will include a mix of 1-bedrooom, 2-bedroom, and efficiency unit approximately 12 to 15 months. Upon completion, leasing and property management sepeople.	building	s. We anticipate this con ents. The conversion sho	versio	n to yiek ke	ACCESSES TO SECURITY
Name of Applicant or Sponsor:	Telepl	none: (716) 297-0484			
Chase Commons, LLC.		il: nmassaro@lmkrealty.i	net		
Address:		типассато сентито аку.п	101		
8525 Porter Road					
City/PO:		State:	Zip	Code:	
Niagara Falls		NY	1403	14	
1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, le	ocal law	, ordinance,		NO	YES
administrative rule, or regulation? If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to			hat	✓	
2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any	other go	overnmental Agency?	\neg	NO	YES
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval:					
Building permit issuance from the City of Lockport Building Department					V
3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action?		.9 acres			
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned	3	.9 acres			
or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor?	4	.5 acres			
4. Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed action.	r.				
	ercial	Residential (suburb	oan)		
☐Forest ☐Agriculture ☐Aquatic ☐Other (specify):			
☐ Parkland					

5. Is the proposed action,	NO	YES	N/A
a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations?		√	П
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?		V	
6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural		NO	YES
landscape?			✓
7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Al If Yes, identify:	rea?	NO	YES
in res, identity.		\checkmark	
8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels?		NO	YES
		\checkmark	
b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action?		\checkmark	
c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed ac	tion?	✓	
9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements? If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:		NO	YES
Ti the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies.			V
10 Will the managed extra constitution of the			
10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply?		NO	YES
If No, describe method for providing potable water:			$\overline{\mathbf{V}}$
11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities?		NO	YES
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment:			\checkmark
12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic Places?		NO	YES
b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area?		H	
		V	
13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contai wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?	n	NO	YES
b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?			H
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:			Ш
14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check a	11 41 - 4		
Shoreline		appiy:	
☐ Wetland ☐ Urban ☑ Suburban			
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed		NO	YES
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered?		V	П
16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain?		NO	YES
		1	П
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources?		NO	YES
If Yes, a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties?		\checkmark	
b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drain If Yes, briefly describe:	ıs)?		
		1	

10 D d 1 d 1 d 1 d 1 d 1 d 1 d 1 d 1 d 1 d			
18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?	f	NO	YES
If Yes, explain purpose and size:			
		\checkmark	Ш
19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or close	ed	NO	YES
solid waste management facility?			
If Yes, describe:		\checkmark	Ш
			1100
20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongo completed) for hazardous waste?		NO	YES
If Yes, describe:		✓	
I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE T KNOWLEDGE	O THE BI	EST O	FMY
Applicant/spensor name: Character Ch	len3		
Applicant/sponsor name: Chos Carrettes LLC Date: 1/2	years		
Part 2 - Impact Assessment. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 2. Ans			owing
questions in Part 2 using the information contained in Part 1 and other materials submitted by the pro otherwise available to the reviewer. When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by	the concen	r or it "Hay	e mv
responses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?"			·,
	1		
	No, or small		derate large
	small impact	to im	large pact
	small	to im	large
Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning regulations?	small impact may	to im	large pact nay
	small impact may occur	to im	large pact nay
regulations?	small impact may occur	to im	large pact nay
regulations? 2. Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land?	small impact may occur	to im	large pact nay
regulations? 2. Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land? 3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community? 4. Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the	small impact may occur	to im	large pact nay
regulations? 2. Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land? 3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community? 4. Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)? 5. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or	small impact may occur	to im	large pact nay
regulations? 2. Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land? 3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community? 4. Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)? 5. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway? 6. Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate	small impact may occur	to im	large pact nay
regulations? 2. Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land? 3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community? 4. Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)? 5. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway? 6. Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities? 7. Will the proposed action impact existing:	small impact may occur	to im	large pact nay
 Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land? Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community? Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)? Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway? Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities? Will the proposed action impact existing: a. public / private water supplies? 	small impact may occur	to im	large pact nay

	No, or small impact may occur	Moderate to large impact may occur	
10. Will the proposed action result in an increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or drainage problems?	/		
11. Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health?	V		
Part 3 - Determination of significance. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 3. For every			

Part 3 - Determination of significance. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 3. For every question in Part 2 that was answered "moderate to large impact may occur", or if there is a need to explain why a particular element of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3. Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that have been included by the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency determined that the impact may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, probability of occurring, duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the potential for short-term, long-term and cumulative impacts.

Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation, that the proposed action may result in one or more potentially large or significant adverse impacts and an environmental impact statement is required. Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation, that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts.		
NCIDA	1/17/23	
Name of Lead Agency	Date	
5. LANGDOR	EP	
Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Title of Responsible Officer		
Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency	Signature of Preparer (if different from Responsible Officer)	